



Accountants &
business advisers

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31ST DECEMBER, 2013

CONTENTS

	Page
DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS	2
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	4
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	6
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	7
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8 to 34

**GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED
DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS**



DIRECTORS:

(As at December 31, 2013)

G. Robert Blanchard Jr. –Chairman
Robert Blenker
Wayne Burks
Robert Curtis
Anthea Debellotte
Ashton Frame
Linda George- Francis
Bauxton Francois
Dwight Horsford
Ronald Roseman
Lawrence Samuel
Nigel Wardle

INTERIM CEO:

Clive Hosten

SECRETARY:

Benedict Brathwaite

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Dusty Highway
Grand Anse
St. George's
Grenada

BANKERS:

Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited
Republic House
Grand Anse
St. George's, Grenada

Cayman National Bank
Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

RBTT Bank Grenada Limited
Cnr. Cross & Halifax Streets
St. George's, Grenada

Bank of Nova Scotia
Cnr. Granby and Halifax Streets
St. George's, Grenada

FirstCaribbean International Bank (Barbados) Limited
Church Street
St. George's, Grenada

Grenada Co-operative Bank Limited
Church Street
St. George's

The Bank of Tampa
Florida, U.S.A.

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW:

Grant Joseph & Company
Lucas Street
St. George's, Grenada

AUDITORS:

PKF
Accountants and business advisers
Pannell House
Grand Anse
St. George's, Grenada



Accountants &
business advisers

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the company which comprise the statement of financial position at December 31st, 2013 and the related statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Those charged with governance are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31st, 2013 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

GRENADA:

March 12th, 2014

Accountants & business advisers:

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Currency Dollars)

ASSETS	Notes	2013 \$	2012 \$
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	81,907,855	86,042,932
Suspense jobs in progress	5	1,682,618	1,407,581
Capital work in progress	6	2,902,314	3,512,536
Deferred exchange loss	7	1,207,246	948,305
Available-for-sale financial assets	8 (a)	<u>872,388</u>	<u>876,140</u>
		88,572,421	92,787,494
Current Assets			
Inventories	9	15,197,303	15,507,888
Trade and other receivables	10	35,346,510	36,204,176
Segregated retirement investments	11	9,993,896	19,613,931
Income tax prepaid		908,592	195,102
Loans and receivables financial assets	8 (b)	30,910,203	26,375,717
Cash and cash equivalents	12	<u>2,103,515</u>	<u>4,072,519</u>
		94,460,019	101,969,333
		183,032,440	194,756,827
TOTAL ASSETS			
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Stated capital	13	32,339,840	32,339,840
Other reserves		8,308	12,060
Retained earnings		<u>51,126,250</u>	<u>44,189,174</u>
		83,474,398	76,541,074
Non-Current Liabilities			
Customers' deposits	14	11,428,931	10,171,095
Long-term borrowings	15	24,676,158	31,945,548
Provision for retirement benefits	16	-	24,033,554
Provision for hurricane insurance reserve	17	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>14,000,000</u>
		52,105,089	80,150,197
Current Liabilities			
Amount due to related company	18	91,971	140,219
Short-term borrowings	15	10,630,726	14,403,726
Trade and other payables	19	15,077,082	17,654,588
Customers' contribution to line extensions		1,003,906	1,085,814
Provision for retirement benefits	16	16,120,574	500,000
Provision for profit sharing		<u>4,528,694</u>	<u>4,281,209</u>
		47,452,953	38,065,556
		99,558,042	118,215,753
TOTAL LIABILITIES			
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		183,032,440	194,756,827

The notes on pages 8 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements

 : Director

 : Director

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Currency Dollars)

	Notes	2013 \$	2012 \$
INCOME			
Sales - non fuel charge		78,004,472	78,574,699
- fuel charge		112,360,801	115,988,054
Unbilled sales adjustments	2(v)	<u>(244,236)</u>	<u>339,052</u>
Gross Sales		190,121,037	194,901,805
Other income	20	<u>2,190,764</u>	<u>2,578,690</u>
Total income		<u>192,311,801</u>	<u>197,480,495</u>
LESS: OPERATING EXPENSES			
Production expenses		16,236,402	17,120,358
Diesel consumed		105,680,363	111,032,741
Administrative expenses		16,476,246	18,003,743
Distribution services		16,884,546	16,428,727
Planning and engineering		2,413,262	2,214,786
Provision for hurricane insurance reserve		<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>
Total operating expenses		<u>159,690,819</u>	<u>166,800,355</u>
Operating profit		32,620,982	30,680,140
Less: Finance cost	21	<u>2,861,373</u>	<u>3,393,608</u>
Profit for year before allocations and taxation		<u>29,759,609</u>	<u>27,286,532</u>
ALLOCATIONS			
Less: Donations		1,487,980	1,364,327
Profit sharing		<u>5,853,542</u>	<u>5,546,071</u>
		<u>7,341,522</u>	<u>6,910,398</u>
Profit for year before taxation		22,418,087	20,376,134
Less: Provision for taxation	23	<u>6,361,011</u>	<u>5,860,140</u>
Profit for year after taxation		16,057,076	14,515,994
Other comprehensive income			
Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets		<u>(3,752)</u>	<u>(1,340)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		<u>16,053,324</u>	<u>14,514,654</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE		<u>0.84</u>	<u>0.76</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Currency Dollars)

	Stated Capital \$	Other Reserve \$	Retained Earning \$	Total Equity \$
Balance at 1 st January, 2012	32,339,840	13,400	38,793,180	71,146,420
Dividends paid	-	-	(9,120,000)	(9,120,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year: Profit for the year after taxation	-	-	14,515,994	14,515,994
Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets	-	(1,340)	-	(1,340)
Balance at 31 st December, 2012	32,339,840	12,060	44,189,174	76,541,074
Dividends paid	-	-	(9,120,000)	(9,120,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year: Profit for the year after taxation	-	-	16,057,076	16,057,076
Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets	-	(3,752)	-	(3,752)
Balance at 31 st December, 2013	<u>32,339,840</u>	<u>8,308</u>	<u>51,126,250</u>	<u>83,474,398</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Currency Dollars)**

OPERATING ACTIVITIES	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Profit for the year before taxation	22,418,087	20,376,134
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	11,155,792	12,837,194
Profit on disposal of fixed assets	<u>(82,734)</u>	<u>(118,207)</u>
Operating surplus before working capital changes	33,491,145	33,095,121
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	857,666	(3,028,072)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(1,401,579)	1,132,011
(Decrease)/increase in provision for retirement benefits	(8,412,980)	792,918
Decrease in inventories	310,585	143,106
Decrease in amount due to related company	(48,248)	(49,748)
Increase in provision for profit sharing	<u>247,485</u>	<u>1,194,290</u>
	25,044,074	33,279,626
Income tax paid	<u>(7,074,501)</u>	<u>(9,035,755)</u>
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>17,969,573</u>	<u>24,243,871</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Increase in available for sale financial assets	3,752	1,208
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	109,057	135,466
(Increase)/decrease in suspense jobs in progress	(275,037)	182,277
Decrease/(increase) in capital work in progress	610,222	(655,934)
Increase in loans and receivables financial assets	(4,534,486)	(793,939)
Decrease/(increase) in segregated retirement investments	9,620,035	(553,088)
Decrease in consumer contribution to line extensions	(244,876)	(554,153)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(6,802,161)	(7,714,871)
Increase in other reserves	<u>(3,752)</u>	<u>(1,340)</u>
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,517,246)</u>	<u>(9,954,374)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid	(9,120,000)	(9,120,000)
Increase in provision for hurricane insurance reserve	2,000,000	2,000,000
Repayment of borrowings	<u>(7,311,435)</u>	<u>(7,098,016)</u>
Cash used in financing activities	<u>(14,431,435)</u>	<u>(14,218,016)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	2,020,892	71,481
Cash and cash equivalents - at the beginning of year	<u>(2,929,994)</u>	<u>(3,001,475)</u>
- at the end of year .	<u>(909,102)</u>	<u>(2,929,994)</u>
REPRESENTED BY		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,103,515	4,072,519
Bank overdraft	<u>(3,012,617)</u>	<u>(7,002,513)</u>
	<u>(909,102)</u>	<u>(2,929,994)</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 35 form part of these financial statements

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013



1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is public and is registered in Grenada. It is engaged in the generation and supply of electricity throughout Grenada, Carriacou and Petit Martinique. It is a subsidiary of Grenada Private Power Limited of which WRB Enterprises Inc. is the majority owner.

The Company was issued a certificate of continuance under Section 365 of the Companies Act on November 8th, 1996.

The Company operates under the Electricity Supply Act 18 of 1994 (as amended) and has an exclusive licence for the exercise and performance of functions relating to the supply of electricity in Grenada. The Company is listed on the Eastern Caribbean Securities Exchange.

The registered office is situated at Grand Anse, St. George's, Grenada.

The Company employed on average two hundred and thirty-three (233) persons during the year (2012- 232).

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS's requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. Although those estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and conditions, actual results could differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3.

(b) New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations

- (i) There are no new standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1st January 2014 that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.
- (ii) New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year beginning 1st January 2014 and not early adopted. These either do not apply to the activities of the Company or have no material impact on its financial statements.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) *New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)*

IFRS 10	Consolidated financial statements- Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IFRS 12	Disclosure of interest in other entities- Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IFRS 14	Regulatory Deferral Accounts – Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2016.
IAS 19	Employee benefits – Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014
IAS 27	Separate financial statements – Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IAS 32	Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities – effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IAS 36	Impairment of Assets: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets – Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IAS 39	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting – Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IFRIC 21	Levies - Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.
IFRS 13	Fair value measurement - Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 st January, 2014.

(c) *Property, Plant and Equipment*

Recognition and Measurement

Property, plant and equipment consist of building, plant and machinery, motor vehicles, furniture and fittings and are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and are recognized as income in the statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent Expenditure

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing and other repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land and rights are not depreciated. No depreciation is provided on work-in-progress until the assets involved have been completed and available for use.

The annual rates of depreciation for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

	% Per Annum
Building and construction	2.5 - 10
Plant and machinery	5 - 12.5
Motor vehicles	33 1/3
Furniture, fittings and equipment	12.5 - 20

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign Currencies Translation

Foreign currency transactions during the year were converted into Eastern Caribbean Currency Dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Assets and liabilities at the statement of financial position date are expressed in EC\$ at the following rates:

EC\$2.7169 to US\$1.00	-	(2012: EC\$2.7169)
EC\$3.89553 to €1.00	-	(2012: EC\$3.7356)

Differences on exchange on current liabilities are reflected in the statement of comprehensive income in arriving at net income for the year, while differences on long term borrowings are deferred until realised.

(e) Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are contracts that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Company's statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Recognition and measurement

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised or derecognised on the trade date that is the date on which the Company commits itself to purchase or sell an asset. A regular way purchase and sale of financial assets is a purchase or sale of an asset under a contract whose terms require delivery of the asset within the time frame established generally by regulation or convention in the market place concerned.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value of the consideration given plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows expire or where the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets have been transferred.

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: Loans and receivables and available-for-sale. Management determines the appropriate classification of its financial assets at the time of purchase and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

(continued)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) *Financial Instruments (continued)*

Loans and receivables

Investments classified as loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on the active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than twelve (12) months after the statement of financial position date. These are classified as non-current assets. The Company's loans and receivables comprise fixed deposits.

Available-for-sale

Investments are classified as available-for-sale as they are intended to be held for an indefinite period. These investments may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates or equity prices. These investments are carried at fair value, based on quoted market prices where available. However, where a reliable measure is not available, cost is appropriate. Where available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value unrealized gains or losses are recognized directly in equity until the investment is derecognised or determined to be impaired at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recorded in equity is recognized in profit or loss. Available-for-sale investments are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within twelve (12) months of the statement of financial position date.

Fair Value

The fair value of investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. For investments where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired.

A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a "loss event") and that event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Financial Instruments (continued)

Objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the Company about the following loss events:

- (i) Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor.
- (ii) A breach of contract, such as default or delinquency in interest or principal payments.
- (iii) It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organization.
- (iv) The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.
- (v) Observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated cash flows from a group of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, although the decrease cannot yet be identified with individual financial assets in the group, including adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the Company or national or economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets in the Company.

The Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

Impairment losses are recorded in an allowance account and are measured and recognised as follows:

- (i) Financial assets measured at amortised cost

The difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the previously recognised loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial asset does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised at the date that the impairment is reversed. The amount of the reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) *Financial Instruments (continued)*

(ii) Financial assets measured at cost

The difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the current market's rate of return for similar financial assets is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. These losses are not reversed.

Financial Liabilities

When financial liabilities are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value of the consideration given plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the liability. Financial liabilities are re-measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished that is when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished and the consideration paid is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(f) *Inventories*

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis. Net realizable value is the price at which stock can be realized in the normal course of business.

(g) *Trade receivables*

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Trade receivables, being short-term, are not discounted. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivable. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or delinquency in payment are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013****(continued)****2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****(h) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at bank and short-term demand deposits with original maturity of three (3) months or less. Bank overdraft is included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flow statement. Bank overdraft is shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

(i) Stated capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

(j) Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

(k) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised at fair value net of transaction cost incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost: any difference between the proceeds, net of transaction cost, and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of borrowings. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve (12) months after the date of the statement of financial position.

(l) Customers' deposits

Given the long-term nature of the customer relationship, customer deposits are shown in the statement of financial position as non-current liabilities (i.e. not likely to be repaid within twelve (12) months of the date of the statement of financial position).

(m) Customers' contribution to line extensions

In certain specified circumstances, customers requiring line extensions are required to contribute toward the estimated capital cost of the extensions. These contributions are amortised over the estimated useful lives of the relevant capital cost at an annual rate of 5%. The annual amortisation of customer contributions is deducted from the depreciation charge for Transmission and Distribution provided in respect of the capital cost of these line extensions.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

(continued)



2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(m) Customers' contribution to line extensions (continued)

Contributions in excess of the applicable capital cost of line extensions are recorded as other revenue in the period in which they are completed. Contributions received in respect of jobs not yet started or completed at the year-end are grouped with creditors, accrued charges and provisions. The capital costs of customer line extensions are included in property, plant and equipment.

(n) Employee benefits

Profit sharing scheme

The Company operates a profit sharing scheme and the profit share to be distributed to Unionized employees each year is based on the terms outlined in the Union Agreement. Employees receive their profit share in cash. The Company accounts for profit sharing as an expense, through the statement of comprehensive income. The Company also has a Gainsharing plan for Management employees that are accounted for in the same manner as profit sharing.

(o) Income tax

The charge for the current year is based on the results for the year as adjusted for disallowed expenses and non-taxable income. It is calculated using the applicable tax rates for the period.

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate that is expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the enacted tax rate at the statement of financial position date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

(p) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, if it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

(q) Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the Company's activities.

(i) Sale of energy

Revenue from energy sales is based on meter readings, which are carried out on a rotational basis throughout each month. A provision of 50% of the current month's billings is made to record unbilled energy sales at the end of each month. This estimate is reviewed periodically to assess reasonableness and adjusted where required. The provision for unbilled sales is included in accrued income.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)****2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****(q) Revenue recognition (continued)****(ii) Interest income**

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis.

(iii) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised on the cash basis consistent with International Accounting Standards (IAS)10.

(r) Dividends

Dividends that are proposed and declared during the period are accounted for as an appropriation of retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity.

Dividends that are proposed and declared after the statement of financial position date are not shown as a liability on the statement of financial position but are disclosed as a note to the financial statements.

(s) Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operating decisions. Transactions entered into with related parties in the normal course of business are carried out on commercial terms and conditions during the year.

(t) Finance charges

Finance charges are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

(u) Provision for bad and doubtful debts

Provision is made based on 2% of annual gross sales. Accounts are written off against the provision when they are considered to be bad. The total provision at 31st December, 2013 amounted to EC\$7,472,872 (2012 - EC\$7,288,926). Included therein is a specific provision of \$2,889,698 on customer accounts and \$546,364 on other debtors.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(v) Provision for unbilled sales

Revenue from sales of electricity is based on meter readings which are done on a rotational basis each month. The Company, recognising that a number of customers would not be billed in the consumption month, has decided to include in its sales 50% of the month's billings to represent unbilled sales.

The provision and adjustment with comparatives at 31st December, 2013 are calculated as follows:

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Sales revenue for December after discounts	<u>16,117,707</u>	<u>16,606,180</u>
50% of above = provision at 31/12/13	8,058,854	8,303,090
= provision at 31/12/12	<u>8,303,090</u>	<u>7,964,038</u>
(Decrease)/increase in provision during the year	<u>(244,236)</u>	<u>339,052</u>

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The development of estimates and the exercise of judgment in applying accounting policies may have a material impact on the Company's reported assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The items which may have the most effect on these financial statements are set out below.

Impairment of financial assets

Management assesses at each statement of financial position date whether assets are impaired. An asset is impaired when the carrying value is greater than its recoverable amount and there is objective evidence of impairment. Recoverable amount is the present value of the future cash flows. Provisions are made for the excess of the carrying value over its recoverable amount.

Property, plant and equipment

Management exercises judgment in determining whether future economic benefits can be derived from expenditures to be capitalized and in estimating the useful lives and residual values of these assets.

Impairment of inventory and trade receivables

Provision is made for slow-moving and obsolete stock on an annual basis.

Provision is made for doubtful debts based on 2% of annual gross sales plus a specific provision for debts identified as doubtful.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land	Building and Construction	Plant and Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Furniture and equipment	Total
Balance at 1st January, 2012						
Cost	1,467,468	30,435,037	208,935,436	9,641,350	10,803,161	261,282,452
Accumulated depreciation	-	(15,891,695)	(131,757,011)	(8,443,376)	(6,113,223)	(162,205,305)
	<u>\$1,467,468</u>	<u>\$14,543,342</u>	<u>\$77,178,425</u>	<u>\$1,197,974</u>	<u>\$4,689,938</u>	<u>\$99,077,147</u>
For year ended 31st December, 2012						
Opening book value	1,467,468	14,543,342	77,178,425	1,197,974	4,689,938	99,077,147
Additions for the year	-	17,511	6,108,958	485,117	1,103,286	7,714,871
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	(97)	(17,164)	(17,261)
Depreciation charge for year	-	(529,116)	(10,515,759)	(723,789)	(1,068,530)	(12,837,194)
	<u>\$1,467,468</u>	<u>\$14,031,737</u>	<u>\$72,771,624</u>	<u>\$959,205</u>	<u>\$4,707,530</u>	<u>\$93,937,564</u>
NET BOOK VALUE						
Balance at 31 st December, 2012						
Cost	1,467,468	30,452,548	215,044,394	9,274,361	11,833,924	268,072,695
Accumulated depreciation	-	(16,420,811)	(142,272,770)	(8,315,156)	(7,126,394)	(174,135,131)
Less: Customer contribution to line extensions	1,467,468	14,031,737	72,771,624	959,205	4,707,530	93,937,564
	-	-	-	-	-	(7,894,632)
NET BOOK VALUE	<u>\$1,467,468</u>	<u>\$14,031,737</u>	<u>\$72,771,624</u>	<u>\$959,205</u>	<u>\$4,707,530</u>	<u>\$86,006,194</u>



GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

For year ended 31st December, 2013

	Land	Building and Construction	Plant and Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Furniture and equipment	Total
Opening book value	1,467,468	14,031,737	72,771,624	959,205	4,707,530	93,937,564
Additions for the year	-	11,110	5,481,158	342,057	967,836	6,802,161
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	(23,052)	(3,270)	(26,322)
Depreciation charge for year	-	(498,288)	(8,863,341)	(610,220)	(1,183,943)	(11,155,792)
NET BOOK VALUE	<u>\$1,467,468</u>	<u>\$13,544,559</u>	<u>\$69,389,441</u>	<u>\$667,990</u>	<u>\$4,488,153</u>	<u>\$89,557,611</u>

Balance at 31st December, 2013

Cost	1,467,468	30,463,658	220,345,202	9,312,152	12,743,107	274,331,587
Accumulated depreciation	-	(16,919,099)	(150,955,761)	(8,644,162)	(8,254,954)	(184,773,976)
Less: Customer contribution to line extensions	-	-	69,389,441	667,990	4,488,153	89,557,611
	-	-	-	-	-	(7,649,756)
NET BOOK VALUE	<u>\$1,467,468</u>	<u>\$13,544,559</u>	<u>\$69,389,441</u>	<u>\$667,990</u>	<u>\$4,488,153</u>	<u>\$81,907,855</u>



GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

5. SUSPENSE JOBS IN PROGRESS

This represents capital injections with respect to requested customers' suspense jobs not completed at year-end.

6. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Generation	1,992,808	1,228,744
Computers and software upgrades	354,211	1,016,847
Building and construction	-	8,275
Tools and equipment	96,505	65,781
Furniture and equipment	6,047	57,672
Distribution	<u>452,743</u>	<u>1,135,217</u>
	<u>2,902,314</u>	<u>3,512,536</u>

7. DEFERRED EXCHANGE LOSS

This represents the difference arising on the revaluation of the balance of the European Investment Bank Grenlec 111 Loan at the exchange rate of ECC\$3.89553 to one Euro at the statement of financial position date. The average rate existing on the dates the draw downs were received was ECC\$3.3417 to one Euro.

8. FINANCIAL ASSETS

(a) Available for sale

536 ordinary shares in the Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited	24,388	28,140
Government of Grenada - Treasury Bills	<u>848,000</u>	<u>848,000</u>
	<u>872,388</u>	<u>876,140</u>

(b) Loans and receivables

Fixed deposit – Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited	10,376,081	9,289,006
Fixed deposit – Grenada Co-operative Bank Limited	7,641,134	8,650,790
Fixed deposit – Bank of Nova Scotia	5,445,530	1,093,775
Fixed deposit – RBTT Bank Grenada Limited	4,712,433	4,586,267
US\$ certificate of deposit- Cayman National Bank	<u>2,735,025</u>	<u>2,755,879</u>
	<u>30,910,203</u>	<u>26,375,717</u>

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

8. FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

Included in the above is an amount of \$16,191,668 for Hurricane Insurance Reserve invested in Treasury Bills and fixed deposits held with the Bank of Nova Scotia, Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited, RBTT Bank Grenada Limited, Cayman National Bank and the Grenada Co-operative Bank Limited.

9. INVENTORIES

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
The following is a breakdown of stock on hand:		
Motor vehicle spares	937,967	832,218
Distribution	4,779,069	5,650,889
Generation spares	7,521,455	7,083,101
Fuel and lubricating oil	832,544	861,128
General stores	<u>2,154,703</u>	<u>2,136,663</u>
	16,225,738	16,563,999
	<u>1,028,435</u>	<u>1,056,111</u>
Less: Obsolescence provision	<u>15,197,303</u>	<u>15,507,888</u>

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Customers' accounts	31,848,807	32,302,020
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	<u>6,926,508</u>	<u>6,701,804</u>
	24,922,299	25,600,216
Other debtors	1,962,839	2,219,748
Less: Provision for doubtful debt	<u>546,364</u>	<u>587,122</u>
	26,338,774	27,232,842
Provision for unbilled sales	8,058,854	8,303,090
Prepayments	<u>948,882</u>	<u>668,244</u>
	<u>35,346,510</u>	<u>36,204,176</u>

As at December 31st, 2013 the aging analysis of customers' accounts is as follows:

	30 days	31- 60 days	61-90 days	Over 90 days	Total
2013	<u>\$13,435,151</u>	<u>\$4,608,207</u>	<u>\$2,795,409</u>	<u>\$11,010,040</u>	<u>\$31,848,807</u>
2012	<u>\$14,376,737</u>	<u>\$5,786,091</u>	<u>\$2,431,363</u>	<u>\$9,707,829</u>	<u>\$32,302,020</u>

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

11. SEGREGATED RETIREMENT INVESTMENTS

To offset the liability created from the defined contribution plan the Company makes short-term investments in certificates of deposits at various commercial banks. In practice, these funds are not available to the company for normal operations but are not governed by a Trust deed.

A balance of \$1.28 million Segregated Retirement Investment is held in a Government of Grenada/ Grenlec certificate of deposit at the Bank of Nova Scotia. This can only be drawn by the Company upon the retirement or resignation of employees who were employed prior to its privatization in 1994.

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Cash on hand	4,900	4,800
Bank of Tampa	19,795	793
Bank of Nova Scotia	300,261	252,773
Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited	37,472	45,889
FirstCaribbean International Bank Limited	519,378	530,465
Grenada Co-operative Bank Limited	<u>1,221,709</u>	<u>3,237,799</u>
Bank overdraft (note 15)	2,103,515 <u>(3,012,617)</u>	4,072,519 <u>(7,002,513)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows	<u>(909,102)</u>	<u>(2,929,994)</u>

13. STATED CAPITAL

Authorised 25,000,000 ordinary shares of no par value		
Issued and fully paid 19,000,000 ordinary shares of no par value	<u>32,339,840</u>	<u>32,339,840</u>

14. CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

All customers are required in accordance with the Electricity Supply Act (ESA) Section 11 of 1994 to provide a security deposit which is normally equivalent to two (2) months consumption. Interest accrued is credited to customers' accounts in the first billing cycle of the year. The cash deposit is refunded with accumulated interest when the account is terminated.

Given the long term nature of the customer relationship, customer deposits are shown in the statement of financial position as non-current liabilities (i.e. not likely to be repaid within twelve (12) months of the statement of financial position).

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

(continued)

15. BORROWINGS

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Long-term		
(i) European Investment Bank (EIB)	8,445,276	8,995,239
(ii) National Insurance Scheme	4,770,991	6,504,022
(ii) Grenlec ECSE Bonds	<u>19,078,000</u>	<u>23,847,500</u>
	32,294,267	39,346,761
Less: Current portion	<u>7,618,109</u>	<u>7,401,213</u>
Total long-term	<u>24,676,158</u>	<u>31,945,548</u>
Short-term		
Bank overdraft	3,012,617	7,002,513
Borrowings current portion	<u>7,618,109</u>	<u>7,401,213</u>
Total short-term	<u>10,630,726</u>	<u>14,403,726</u>
Total borrowings	<u>35,306,884</u>	<u>46,349,274</u>

(A) European Investment Bank (EIB)

This loan bears an average interest rate of 5.75% per annum and is repayable over fifteen (15) years in annual instalments of Euro 365,898.74 (EC\$1,425,369.52 – converted as at the rate of December 31st, 2013) inclusive of interest. The loan is secured by a first fixed charge on Wartsila generator set II.

(B) National Insurance Scheme

The loan bears interest at the rate of 7% per annum and is repayable over ten (10) years by quarterly instalments of \$535,650.84 inclusive of interest. The loan is secured by a first fixed charge on Wartsila generator set I.

(C) Grenlec ECSE Bonds

On December 17, 2007, the company raised EC\$47,695,000 in capital through a bond issue. The bond facility bears interest at a rate of 7% per annum and is repayable by quarterly instalments of \$1,192,375 (principal) plus variable interest over ten (10) years. Repayment commenced March 20th, 2008. This bond is secured under a Debenture Trust Deed which creates a fixed and floating charge on the Company's property, present and future, with the exception of those secured under other agreements and the Carriacou assets. The Debenture requires the Company to meet financial ratios; current, earnings coverage and equity /debt. The financial ratios were met by the Company for 2013.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

16. PROVISION FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. Payment of benefits accrued is made upon the resignation or retirement of employees.

In keeping with the Insurance Act of 2010, which makes provision for regulating the operation of Pension Fund Plans, the Company undertook during the year to have both of its retirement plans established under Trusts and registered with the Grenada Authority for the Regulation of Financial Institution (GARFIN).

During 2013 \$10.06M of the funds relating to the Management Plan that has been duly registered with GARFIN was transferred into a Trust created for the management of these funds. The balance of \$3.84M was transferred from the Company's books effective January 2nd, 2014.

The balance of \$16.12M remaining in the provision at year-end is accounted for as follows:

	\$
	3,837,122
Management plan	<u>12,283,452</u>
Unionised plan	<u>16,120,574</u>

Negotiations are on-going between the Grenada Technical And Allied Workers' Union (GTAWU) and the Company for the establishment of the Non-Management Trust. It is expected that by the end of June 2014 all funds relating the unionised retirement plan will be transferred out of the Company's books into a Non-Management Trust.

17. PROVISION FOR HURRICANE INSURANCE RESERVE

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Balance at 1 st January, 2013	14,000,000	12,000,000
Add: Provision for the year	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>
Balance at 31 st December, 2013	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>14,000,000</u>



GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

18. AMOUNT DUE TO RELATED COMPANY

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Amount due to WRB Enterprises Inc.	<u>91,971</u>	<u>140,219</u>

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors	9,291,431	9,953,207
Sundry creditors	831,453	857,160
Accrued expenses	<u>4,954,198</u>	<u>6,844,221</u>
	<u>15,077,082</u>	<u>17,654,588</u>

20. OTHER INCOME

Sundry revenue	2,108,030	2,460,483
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	<u>82,734</u>	<u>118,207</u>
	<u>2,190,764</u>	<u>2,578,690</u>

21. FINANCE COST

Bank loans/Bond interest	2,390,963	2,931,067
Other bank interest	52,714	88,629
Other	<u>417,696</u>	<u>373,912</u>
	<u>2,861,373</u>	<u>3,393,608</u>

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- i) The following transactions were carried out with WRB Enterprises Inc., Grenada Private Power Limited and the National Insurance Scheme:

	2013 \$	2012 \$
a) Sale of electricity - NIS	<u>364,100</u>	<u>358,151</u>
b) Management services- WRB Enterprises Inc.	<u>600,000</u>	<u>600,000</u>
c) Loan repayments- NIS	<u>2,142,603</u>	<u>2,142,603</u>
d) Payment of dividends:		
NIS	<u>1,057,920</u>	<u>1,057,920</u>
Grenada Private Power Limited	<u>4,560,000</u>	<u>4,560,000</u>
ii) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company:		
Salaries and other benefits	<u>2,577,618</u>	<u>2,709,750</u>
Past employment benefit provisions	<u>505,143</u>	<u>485,725</u>
iii) Loans receivable from key management personnel	<u>26,828</u>	<u>59,135</u>

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

(continued)

23. TAXATION

Current year

Income taxes in the statement of comprehensive income vary from amounts that would be computed by applying the statutory tax rate for the following reasons:

	2013 \$	2012 \$
Profit before taxation	<u>22,418,087</u>	<u>20,376,134</u>
Tax at applicable statutory rate (30%)	6,725,426	6,112,840
Tax effect of items that are adjustable in determining taxable profit:		
Tax exempt income	(331,336)	(479,916)
Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	<u>(33,079)</u>	<u>227,216</u>
Tax expense	<u>6,361,011</u>	<u>5,860,140</u>

Deferred Tax

There was a deferred tax asset of \$729,883 at 31st December, 2013 which was not recognised at year-end. The deferred tax asset is due to the acceleration of depreciation.

24. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the statement of financial position date the Company was contingently liable to the Government of Grenada for customs bonds in the amount of \$100,000.

25. DIVIDENDS

During the year ended December 31st, 2013, a dividend of 48 cents per ordinary share amounting to \$9,120,000 was declared and paid.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013**

(continued)

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, operational risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including foreign exchange and interest rate risk). The Company's overall risk management policy is to minimise potential adverse effects on its financial performance and to optimise shareholders value within an acceptable level of risk. Risk management is carried out by the Company's Management under direction from the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors has established committees which are responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies in their specified areas. These committees report to the Board of Directors on their activities. The committees and their activities are as follows:

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee has oversight for the integrity of the financial statements and reviews the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls and risk management procedures.

Loans Committee

The Loans Committee is comprised of members of management who are responsible for approving staff loan applications and ensuring that only those that meet the requirements set out in the Staff Loan and Procedure Policy are approved.

The Company's exposure and approach to its key risks are as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises principally from the Company's trade receivables and financial investments.

Credit risk with respect to trade receivables is substantially reduced due to the policies implemented by management. Deposits are required from all customers upon application for a new service and management performs periodic credit evaluations of its general customers' financial condition.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

(continued)

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets, that of cash and cash equivalents and financial investments, the Company places these funds with highly rated financial institutions to limit its exposure.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk equals the carrying amount of its financial assets. Based on the above, however, management does not believe significant credit risk exists at December 31st, 2013.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's operations.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity. The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management within each business unit. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall Company standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorization of transactions.
- Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- Documentation of controls and procedures;
- Requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risks identified;
- Requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action;
- Development of contingency plans;
- Training and professional development;
- Ethical and business standards;
- Risk mitigation, including insurance as outlined below.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)****26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)*****Insurance risk***

Prudent management requires that a company protect its assets against catastrophe and other risks. In order to protect its customers and investors the Company has fully insured its plant and machinery, buildings, computer equipment and furniture against all perils. The Company's Transmission and Distribution systems are uninsured and to mitigate this risk the Company sets aside funds on an annual basis in a hurricane reserve.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Management monitors the Company's liquidity reserve which comprises overdraft facilities and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows and is of the view that the Company holds adequate cash and credit facilities to meet its short term obligations.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to liquidity risk:

	Balance at 31 st December, 2013	Current	31-60 days	61-90 days	Over 90 days	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents		2,103,515	-	-	-	2,103,515
Loans and receivable financial assets		-	-	2,883,078	28,027,125	30,910,203
Income tax prepaid		908,592	-	-	-	908,592
Segregated retirement investments		3,837,122	-	-	6,156,774	9,993,896
Prepayments		948,882	-	-	-	948,882
Trade and other receivables		22,910,480	4,608,207	2,795,409	4,083,532	33,397,628
Inventories		15,197,303	-	-	-	15,197,303
		<u>45,905,894</u>	<u>4,608,207</u>	<u>5,678,487</u>	<u>38,267,431</u>	<u>94,460,019</u>
Current liabilities						
Amount due to related company		91,971	-	-	-	91,971
Short-term borrowings		3,012,617	-	1,656,625	5,961,484	10,630,726
Trade payables and accrued expenses		11,671,499	610,181	-	2,795,402	15,077,082
Consumers' advances for construction		-	-	-	1,003,906	1,003,906
Provision for retirement benefits		3,837,122	-	-	12,283,452	16,120,574
Provision for profit sharing		-	-	-	4,528,694	4,528,694
		<u>18,613,209</u>	<u>610,181</u>	<u>1,656,625</u>	<u>26,572,938</u>	<u>47,452,953</u>
NET LIQUIDITY SURPLUS		<u>27,292,685</u>	<u>3,998,026</u>	<u>4,021,862</u>	<u>11,694,493</u>	<u>47,007,066</u>



GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Balance at 31 st December, 2012	Current	31-60 days	61-90 days	Over 90 days	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	4,072,519	-	-	-	4,072,519
Loans and receivable financial assets	-	-	-	26,375,717	26,375,717
Income tax prepaid	195,102	-	-	-	195,102
Segregated retirement investments	-	-	-	19,613,931	19,613,931
Prepayments	668,244	-	-	-	668,244
Trade and other receivables	24,312,453	5,786,091	2,431,363	3,006,025	35,535,932
Inventories	15,507,888	-	-	-	15,507,888
	<u>44,756,206</u>	<u>5,786,091</u>	<u>2,431,363</u>	<u>48,995,673</u>	<u>101,969,333</u>
Current liabilities					
Amount due to related company	140,219	-	-	-	140,219
Short-term borrowings	14,403,726	-	-	-	14,403,726
Trade payables and accrued expenses	13,604,797	912,203	311,328	2,826,260	17,654,588
Consumers' advances for construction	-	-	-	1,085,814	1,085,814
Current portion of provision for retirement benefits	-	-	-	500,000	500,000
Provision for profit sharing	-	-	-	4,281,209	4,281,209
	<u>28,148,742</u>	<u>912,203</u>	<u>311,328</u>	<u>8,693,283</u>	<u>38,065,556</u>
NET LIQUIDITY SURPLUS	<u>16,607,464</u>	<u>4,873,888</u>	<u>2,120,035</u>	<u>40,302,390</u>	<u>63,903,777</u>



GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings and economic value due to movements in exchange rates.

The Company has a limited exposure to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from a Euro loan and purchases of plant, equipment and spares from foreign suppliers.

Borrowings other than for the Euro loan have been transacted in EC\$ to limit exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency rates. Additionally, most purchases are transacted in United States dollars, which has a fixed exchange rate.

The Company has not entered into forward exchange contracts to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
(continued)**

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

	2013		2012	
Reasonably possible change in currency rate	+2.5%	-2.5%	+2.5%	-2.5%
Loans payable	EC \$	EC \$	EC \$	EC \$
EIB (EURO loan)				
Principal repayments for the year	941,434.14	941,434.14	851,244.88	851,244.88
Effect on principal repayment of adjustment to EURO	<u>964,969.99</u>	<u>917,898.28</u>	<u>872,526.00</u>	<u>829,963.76</u>
<i>CURRENCY EXPOSURE</i>	<u>(23,535.85)</u>	<u>23,535.86</u>	<u>(21,281.12)</u>	<u>21,281.12</u>

Reasonably possible change in currency rate	+2.5%	-2.5%	+2.5%	-2.5%
EIB Euro loan Interest payment	483,935.38	483,935.38	515,613.77	515,613.77
Effect on interest payment of adjustment to EURO	<u>496,033.77</u>	<u>471,837.00</u>	<u>528,504.11</u>	<u>502,723.43</u>
Effect on profit before tax/equity	<u>(12,098.39)</u>	<u>12,098.38</u>	<u>(12,890.34)</u>	<u>12,890.34</u>
<i>Repayment for the year</i>	2013	2012		
	EURO	EURO		
Interest	124,228.38	138,026.29		
Principal	<u>241,670.36</u>	<u>227,872.45</u>		
	<u>365,898.74</u>	<u>365,898.74</u>		

See note 2 (d) for exchange rates for the Euro at 31st December 2013 and 2012 respectively.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The company holds primarily fixed rate financial instruments and is therefore not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.